UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MEASURING ICT LITERACY
AMONG THE UNDERSERVED
URBAN POOR CHILDREN: CASE
STUDY OF RUMAH TITIAN KASEH

MUHAMMAD AZIM BIN HAMIR

I'T Project submitted in partial fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2016



ABSTRACT

The Malaysia government has taken many initiatives to promote Information and
Communication Technology (ICT) among its citizen, which also include the
underserved urban poor community, especialy children. The objectives of this study is
to identify the level of ICT literacy among the underserved urban poor children at
Rumah Titian Kaseh and to investigate if there is any impact of Jalinan Transformasi
IT Program with the urban poor children's attitude towards online tutor. The program
was organized with the intention to help urban poor children literate with online tutor
by providing IT course and learning materials. This research used qualitative and
quantitative approach, where questionnaires were distribute to the respondents before
and after they join the program, and few interview session with the urban poor children
after the program ended. In order to achieve the objective of this research, Theory of
Planned Behavior model was adopted to investigate the impact of the program towards
the urban poor children. 25 children who joined the program was selected as
respondents. The findings revealed that the ICT literacy level of the children was high
and the program do have an impact with the urban poor children's attitude towards
online tutor. The theory showed that intervention do affects children's perception to
perform specific behavior such as online tutor. These results can help other ICT literacy
program organizer to organize an effective program in increasing ICT literacy among
other urban poor children.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of God, The Most Gracious, The Most Beneficent, and The Most Merciful
Creator, | seek his blessing on his Prophet Muhammad SA.W.

Alhamdulillah. Thanksto God SW.T whom with Hiswilling giving me the opportunity
to complete this find year project which is title Measuring ICT Literacy Among The
Underserved Urban Poor Children: Case Study of Rumah Titian Kaseh.

Firstly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor En. Azhar Bin
Abdul Aziz, for his invaluable guidance, support, encouragement, opinions and
generous help throughout the entire process completing this study. Without him, |
would not able to complete this study according to the requirement. Thank you very
much.

Specia thanks to the organizer of Jalinan Transformas |IT Program, Ms Shahirah
Shaharuddin for allowing me to take part in the program and her cooperation throughout
this research.

| wish to thank to dl the respondents that willing to spend their time to answer the
survey in order for me to complete my study.

My grateful thankful to Dr. Wan Abdul Rahim Bin Wan Mohd Isa for the guidance in
order for me to initiate this study, al the lecturers and my classmates for their
encouragement and supports throughout the master programme.

Last but not least, deepest thanks and appreciation to my mother, my father, and al my
family members for their inexhaustible support.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11 Introduction

12 Research Background

13 Problem Statement

14 Research Questions

15 Research Objective

16 Research Scope

17 Significance Of The Research
18 Research Hypotheses

19 Research Design Summary
110 Report Outline

111 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Urban Poor Children
2.3 Children's let Competency

231 Initiatives to Improve ICT Literacy in Maaysia

2.3.1 ICT Centre or Telecentre

0 N ~N O U1l o0~ DN W R P P

10
11
11



232 Learning Materials
2.3.3 Attitude Towards ICT and Online Tutor
24  Theory Of Panned Behavior

25 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Approach
3.3 Research Framework
331 Research Planning
3.3.2 Information Gathering
3.3.2.1 Research Model
3.3.2.2 Research Hypotheses
3.3.2.3 Instrument
3.3.2.4 Population And Sampling
3.3.2.5 Validity And Reliability
3.3.3 DataCoallection And Analysis Phase
3.3.3.1 Descriptive Analysis
3.3.3.2 Comparative Analysis
3.3.4 Documentation Phase

34 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Demographic Profile
4.3 Reliability Test
4.4 Normality Test
4.5 Urban Poor Children's let Literacy
4.6 Attitude Towards Online Tutor
4.6.1 Therelationship between children's attitude towards online tutor (Pre)

and Jalinan Transformasi IT Program

Vi

12
13
14
15

17
17
17
17
18
19
20
21
21
24
25
25
26
26
27
27

28
28
28
30
31
31
31

33



