UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MEASURING ICT LITERACY AMONG THE UNDERSERVED URBAN POOR CHILDREN: CASE STUDY OF RUMAH TITIAN KASEH

MUHAMMAD AZIM BIN HAMIR

IT Project submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

ABSTRACT

The Malaysia government has taken many initiatives to promote Information and Communication Technology (ICT) among its citizen, which also include the underserved urban poor community, especially children. The objectives of this study is to identify the level of ICT literacy among the underserved urban poor children at Rumah Titian Kaseh and to investigate if there is any impact of Jalinan Transformasi IT Program with the urban poor children's attitude towards online tutor. The program was organized with the intention to help urban poor children literate with online tutor by providing IT course and learning materials. This research used qualitative and quantitative approach, where questionnaires were distribute to the respondents before and after they join the program, and few interview session with the urban poor children after the program ended. In order to achieve the objective of this research, Theory of Planned Behavior model was adopted to investigate the impact of the program towards the urban poor children. 25 children who joined the program was selected as respondents. The findings revealed that the ICT literacy level of the children was high and the program do have an impact with the urban poor children's attitude towards online tutor. The theory showed that intervention do affects children's perception to perform specific behavior such as online tutor. These results can help other ICT literacy program organizer to organize an effective program in increasing ICT literacy among other urban poor children.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of God, The Most Gracious, The Most Beneficent, and The Most Merciful Creator, I seek his blessing on his Prophet Muhammad S.A.W.

Alhamdulillah. Thanks to God S.W.T whom with His willing giving me the opportunity to complete this final year project which is title Measuring ICT Literacy Among The Underserved Urban Poor Children: Case Study of Rumah Titian Kaseh.

Firstly, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor En. Azhar Bin Abdul Aziz, for his invaluable guidance, support, encouragement, opinions and generous help throughout the entire process completing this study. Without him, I would not able to complete this study according to the requirement. Thank you very much.

Special thanks to the organizer of Jalinan Transformasi IT Program, Ms Shahirah Shaharuddin for allowing me to take part in the program and her cooperation throughout this research.

I wish to thank to all the respondents that willing to spend their time to answer the survey in order for me to complete my study.

My grateful thankful to Dr. Wan Abdul Rahim Bin Wan Mohd Isa for the guidance in order for me to initiate this study, all the lecturers and my classmates for their encouragement and supports throughout the master programme.

Last but not least, deepest thanks and appreciation to my mother, my father, and all my family members for their inexhaustible support.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page		
AUT	ii			
ABS	iii			
ACK	iv			
TAB	BLE OF CONTENTS	v		
LIST	Γ OF TABLES	viii		
LIST	ix			
LIST	Γ OF ABBREVIATIONS	X		
CHA	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Introduction	1		
1.2	Research Background	1		
1.3	Problem Statement	3		
1.4	Research Questions	4		
1.5	Research Objective	4		
1.6	Research Scope	5		
1.7	Significance Of The Research	5		
1.8	Research Hypotheses	6		
1.9	Research Design Summary	7		
1.10	Report Outline	7		
1.11	Summary	8		
CHA	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9		
2.1	Introduction	9		
2.2	Urban Poor Children			
2.3	Children's let Competency	10		
	2.3.1 Initiatives to Improve ICT Literacy in Malaysia	11		
	2.3.1 ICT Centre or Telecentre	11		

	2.3.2	Learning Materials				
	2.3.3	Attitude Towards IC	CT and Online Tutor		13	
2.4	Theory	Of	Planned	Behavior	14	
2.5	Conclu	Conclusion				
CH	APTER	THREE: RESEAR	CH METHODOLOG	SY	17	
3.1	Introdu	uction				
3.2	Resear	ch Approach				
3.3	Research Framework					
	3.3.1	3.3.1 Research Planning				
	3.3.2	3.3.2 Information Gathering				
		3.3.2.1 Research Mo	odel		20	
		3.3.2.2 Research Hy	potheses		21	
		3.3.2.3 Instrument			21	
	3.3.2.4 Population And Sampling3.3.2.5 Validity And Reliability					
						3.3.3 Data Collection And Analysis Phase3.3.3.1 Descriptive Analysis
		3.3.3.2 Comparative	Analysis		26	
	3.3.4	Documentation Phase				
	3.4	Conclusion				
СН	APTER	4: FINDINGS ANI	ANALYSIS		28	
4.1	Introduction					
4.2	Demographic Profile					
4.3	Reliability Test					
4.4	Normality Test					
4.5	Urban Poor Children's let Literacy					
4.6	Attitude Towards Online Tutor					
	4.6.1 The relationship between children's attitude towards online tutor (
	and Jalinan Transformasi IT Program				33	